

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC04-1458

Lower Tribunal Case No.: 83-361-CF

DAVID A. GORE,
Petitioner/Appellant

vs.

STATE OF FLORIDA,
Respondent/Appellee

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

ANDREW A. GRAHAM, ESQUIRE
GRAHAM, MOLETTEIRE & TORPY
10 Suntree Place
Melbourne, FL 32940
Phone: (321) 253-3405
Fax: (321) 242-6121
Bar No.: 0218871

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
Table of Authorities	iii
Introduction	1
Statement of the Case	2
Statement of Facts	5
Summary of Argument	10
Point I	14

THE PROSECUTION KNOWINGLY ELICITED FALSE TESTIMONY REGARDING THE POSSIBILITY OF FUTURE PAROLE AND THEN FAILED TO CORRECT SUCH TESTIMONY IN VIOLATION OF *GIGLIO v. UNITED STATES*, 405 U.S. 150 (1972), AND *NADUE v. ILLINOIS*, 360 U.S. 264 (1959).

Point II	37
----------------	----

THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY FAILING TO INSTRUCT THE JURY THAT THE DEFENDANT WOULD BE REQUIRED TO SERVE 50 YEARS BEFORE HE WAS ELIGIBLE FOR PAROLE CONSIDERATION.

Point III	42
-----------------	----

EX PARTE COMMUNICATIONS BETWEEN PROSECUTOR AND TRIAL JUDGE WERE IMPROPER AND REQUIRE A NEW SENTENCING TRIAL

Point IV 49

THE LOWER COURT ERRED IN ITS DENIAL OF GORE’S MOTION TO DISQUALIFY THE TRIAL JUDGE BECAUSE HE WAS A MATERIAL WITNESS TO THE EX PARTE COMMUNICATIONS

Point V 53

INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL RENDERED THE RESULT OF THE PENALTY RETRIAL BELOW “UNRELIABLE” WITHIN THE MEANING OF *STRICKLAND v. WASHINGTON*, 466 U.S. 668 (1984).

Point VI 88

GORE’S TWENTY TWO YEARS ON DEATH ROW WITHOUT RESOLUTION OF HIS CASE, DESPITE DILIGENT PURSUIT OF HIS RIGHTS, IS CRUEL AND UNUSUAL PUNISHMENT WHICH REQUIRES HIS DEATH SENTENCE TO BE REDUCED TO LIFE

Point VII 89

THE EIGHTH AMENDMENT REQUIRES INVALIDATION OF THE DEATH PENALTY BECAUSE, AS APPLIED, IT REMAINS AS ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS AS THE DEATH PENALTY STATUTES WHICH WERE STRICKEN IN *FURMAN v. GEORGIA*, 408 U.S. 238 (1972)

Conclusion 95

Certification of Type 96

Certificate of Service 97

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>Ake v. Oklahoma</u> , 470 U.S. 68 (1985)	93
<u>Antone v. State</u> , 355 So.2d 777 (Fla. 1978)	21
<u>Arbelaez v. Butterworth</u> , 738 So.2d 326 (Fla. 1999)	44, 87
<u>Atkins v. Virginia</u> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002)	89, 90, 92
<u>Bollenbach v. United States</u> , 326 U.S. 607 (1946)	27
<u>Booker v. State</u> , 773 So.2d 1079 (Fla. 2000)	31, 35
<u>California v. Ramos</u> , 463 U.S. 992 (1983)	89, 93
<u>Campbell v. State</u> , 571 So.2d 415 (Fla. 1990)	43
<u>Crane v. Kentucky</u> , 476 U.S. 683 (1986)	28
<u>Davis v. State</u> , 624 So.2d 282 (Fla. 3 rd DCA 1993)	48
<u>Dugger v. Gore</u> , 933 F.2d 904 (11 th Cir. 1991)	6
<u>Duncan v. Louisiana</u> , 391 U.S. 147 (1968)	34
<u>Elkins v. Syken</u> , 672 So.2d 517 (Fla. 1996)	69, 71
<u>Espinosa v. Florida</u> , 505 U.S. 1070 (1992)	84
<u>Ford v. Wainwright</u> , 477 U.S. 399 (1986)	90
<u>Franqui v. State</u> , 699 So.2d 1312 (Fla. 1997)	31

<u>Furman v. Georgia</u> , 408 U.S. 238 (1972)	13, 89, 90, 91
<u>Gardner v. Florida</u> , 430 U.S. 349 (1977)	90
<u>Gaskin v. State</u> , 737 So.2d 509 (Fla. 1999)	53, 83
<u>Giglio v. United States</u> , 405 U.S. 150 (1972)	2, 3, 10, 14, 20, 23, 36, 68
<u>Gilmore v. Taylor</u> , 508 U.S. 333 (1993)	93
<u>Gore v. Dugger</u> , 763 F. Supp. 1110 (M.D. Fla. 1989)	6
<u>Gore v. Florida</u> , 525 U.S. 892 (1998)	2
<u>Gore v. State</u> , 475 So.2d 1205 (Fla. 1985)	2, 5
<u>Gore v. State</u> , 706 So.2d 1328 (Fla. 1997)	2, 5, 6, 28, 33, 37, 40, 58, 59, 60, 62, 67, 83, 84, 86
<u>Gregg v. Georgia</u> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976)	34, 92
<u>Guzman v. State</u> , 868 So.2d 498 (Fla. 2003)	14, 35, 36, 68
<u>Harvey v. Dugger</u> , 656 So.2d 1253 (Fla. 1995)	82
<u>Hill v. State</u> , 477 So.2d 553 (Fla. 1985)	60
<u>Hitchcock v. Dugger</u> , 481 U.S. 393 (1987)	5
<u>Hitchcock v. State</u> , 673 So.2d 859 (Fla. 1996)	88
<u>Jackson v. State</u> , 648 So.2d 85 (Fla. 1994)	84, 85, 86, 87
<u>Johnson v. Reynolds</u> , 97 Fla. 591, 121 So. 793, 796 (1929)	60
<u>Jones v. State</u> , 569 So.2d 1234 (Fla. 1990)	30, 31

<u>Lockett v. Ohio</u> , 438 U.S. 589 (1978)	5, 30, 39, 89, 92
<u>Lowry v. Parole & Probation Commission</u> , 473 So.2d 1248 (Fla. 1985)	22
<u>Marquand v. State</u> , 641 So.2d 54 (Fla. 1994)	31
<u>Mordenti v. State</u> , 894 So.2d 161 (Fla. 2004)	23
<u>Nadue v. Illinois</u> , 360 U.S. 264 (1959)	3, 10, 14, 34
<u>Nixon v. State</u> , 572 So.2d 54 (Fla. 1990)	31
<u>O'Connor v. State</u> , 9 Fla. 215 (1860)	60
<u>Orkin v. Knollwood</u> , 710 So.2d 697 (Fla. 5 th DCA 1997)	71
<u>Penry v. Lynbaugh</u> , 494 U.S. 302 (1989)	90
<u>Porter v. State</u> , 723 So.2d 191 (Fla. 1998)	43, 85
<u>Powell v. Alabama</u> , 287 U.S. 45 (1932)	89
<u>Proffitt v. Florida</u> , 428 U.S. 242 (1976)	91
<u>Reid v. Covert</u> , 354 U.S. 1 (1957)	44
<u>Richardson v. State</u> , 604 So.2d 1107 (Fla. 1992)	86
<u>Ring v. Arizona</u> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002)	3, 90, 91
<u>Rogers v. State</u> , 511 So.2d 526 (Fla. 1987)	85
<u>Roper v. Simmons</u> , ___ U.S. ___, 125 S. Ct. 1183 (2005)	89, 92
<u>Rose v. State</u> , 601 So.2d 1181 (Fla. 1992)	43, 44, 45, 51

<u>Shafer v. South Carolina</u> , 532 U.S. 36 (2001)	31, 35
<u>Simmons v. South Carolina</u> , 512 U.S. 154 (1994)	27, 28
<u>Smith v. State</u> , 708 So.2d 253 (Fla. 1992)	43, 45, 47, 48
<u>State v. Dixon</u> , 283 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1973)	91
<u>State v. Lewis</u> , 838 So.2d 1102 (Fla. 2002)	55
<u>State v. Shafer</u> , 531 S.E.2d 524 (S.C. 2000)	32
<u>State v. Sireci</u> , 502 So.2d 1221 (Fla. 1987)	82
<u>State ex rel. Davis v. Parks</u> , 194 So.2d 613 (Fla. 1939)	44
<u>Strickland v. Washington</u> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	11, 53, 56, 67, 68, 69, 72, 74, 78, 79, 83, 86
<u>Summerlin v. Arizona</u> , 494 U.S. 1039 (1990)	91
<u>Teague v. Lane</u> , 489 U.S. 288, 321 n. 3 (1989)	94
<u>Turner v. State</u> , 645 So.2d 444 (Fla. 1994)	30, 39
<u>Walker v. State</u> , 707 So.2d 300 (Fla. 1997)	43
<u>Weller v. State</u> , 547 So.2d 997 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1989)	22, 38
<u>Wiggins v. State</u> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003)	56
<u>Williams v. State</u> , 638 So.2d 976 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1994)	60
<u>Wilson v. Wainwright</u> , 474 So.2d 1162 (Fla. 1985)	74, 78
<u>Witherspoon v. Illinois</u> , 391 U.S. 510 (1968)	34

<u>Woodson v. North Carolina</u> , 428 U.S. 280 (1976)	90
--	----

STATUTES

Section 921.141 <u>Florida Statutes</u>	91
Section 947.11, <u>Florida Statutes</u>	20
Section 947.16(2)(g) <u>Florida Statutes</u>	63
Section 947.16(3) <u>Florida Statutes</u>	63
Section 775.082(1), <u>Florida Statutes</u> (1983)	21

CONSTITUTIONS

Sixth Amendment, United States Constitution	3, 34, 73
Eighth Amendment, United States Constitution	13, 15, 23, 32, 35, 36, 37, 39, 41, 88, 91, 93, 94
Fourteenth Amendment, United States Constitution	13, 23, 27, 32, 35, 41, 88, 93, 94
Article I, Section 17, Florida Constitution	36, 93
Article IV, Florida Constitution	88

RULES OF COURT

Cannon 3A(4), Florida Code of Judicial Conduct	43, 45
Rule 2.160(d)(2), Fla. R. Jud. Admin.	49, 50, 51
Rule 4-1.1, Rules Regulating The Florida Bar	73

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Attorney General Opinion 85-11	22
Parole Regulation 23-21.006(3)(b)	22, 38, 63
Steven Lubet, <u>Ex Parte Communications:</u> <u>An issue in Judicial Conduct</u> , 74 <i>Judicature</i> 96, 96-101 (1990)	45
